Net Assets on March 31, 2015 are made up as follows:

NOTE 4 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(in thousands)

 Cash and Cash Equivalents consists of deposits in the Consolidated Cash Investment Trust

Fund (CCITF) of the Province of Alberta. The CCITF is managed by the Ministry of Treasury
Board and Finance with the objective of providing competitive interest income to depositors
while maintaining appropriate security and liquidity of depositors’ capital. The portfolio is
comprised of high-quality short-term and mid-term fixed-income securities with a maximum
term-to-maturity of three years. As at March 31, 2016, securities held by CCITF have a time
weighted return of 0.83% (2015 – 1.18%) per annum. Of the $73,235 (2015 - $61,056) in Cash
and Cash Equivalents $55,391 (2015 - $46,163)  and $3,891 (2015 - $4,175)  relate to the
Victims of Crime Fund and the Human Rights Education and Multiculturalism Fund,
respectively, and can only be used for expenses related to those funds.

As
Previously
Reported

Legal
Services
Protocol
Transfer
Increase

/(Decrease)

Others
Increase/
Decrease

As
Restated

Revenues $   261,883  $   -   $   -   $   261,883
Expenses   1,331,543   350   561   1,332,454
Annual Deficit  (1,069,660)   (350)   (561)  (1,070,571)

   1,171,735   350   561   1,172,646
Net Assets at March 31, 2014   192,502   -   -   192,502
Net Assets at March 31, 2015 $   294,577  $   -   $   -   $   294,577

Net Financing Provided from
General Revenue

 2015-16 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report

51

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
MARCH 31, 2016

NOTE 5  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

(in thousands)

Accounts receivable are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

NOTE 6  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

(in thousands)

2015
(Restated)

Gross
Amount

Fine Option
and Time
Served

Allowance
for Doubtful

Accounts

Net
Realizable

Value

Net
Realizable

Value
Government of Canada $   28,654 $   -   $   -   $   28,654  $   30,720
Fines – Provincial   32,353   3,566   2,646   26,141   23,525
Fines – Federal   21,239   3,589   2,854   14,796   15,846
Ticket Processing   31,387   1,003   984   29,400   17,966
Fines – Late Payment Penalty   27,656   -   1,790   25,866   20,597
Surcharge   29,887   5,199   906   23,782   19,435
Other   23,643   -   2,400   21,243   21,222

$   194,819  $   13,357  $   11,580  $   169,882  $   149,311

2016

2016 2015
PPSA Service Agreement $ 61,092   $ 54,175
Motor Vehicle Accident Claim (Note 12) 54,301   52,373
Financial Benefits Program (Note 13) 25,256   22,484
Other Program Expenses 130,423   134,993

$ 271,072   $ 264,025

 2015-16 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report

52

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
MARCH 31, 2016

NOTE 7 DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
  (in thousands)

[…]

financial  instruments; standards on how to account for and report transactions that are
denominated in a foreign currency; general reporting principles and standards for the
disclosure of information in financial statements;  and how to account for and report
portfolio investments. Management is currently assessing the impact of these standards
on the financial statements.

 2015-16 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report

77

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
MARCH 31, 2016

NOTE 3 GOVERNMENT REORGANIZATIONS

(in thousands)

Effective April 1, 2015, the department received funding for legal officers who were assigned
to other ministries as per the Legal Services Protocol. The department also received funding
for a Public Affairs Officer and a Fish and Wildlife staff member. Comparative figures for 2015
have been restated as if the department had always been assigned with its current
responsibilities.

Net Assets on March 31, 2015 are made up as follows:

As
Previously
Reported

Legal
Services
Protocol
Transfer

Others
Increase/
Decrease As Restated

Revenues $   225,054  $   -   $   -   $   225,054
Expenses   1,301,401   350   561   1,302,312
Annual Deficit  (1,076,347)   (350)   (561)   (1,077,258)

   1,171,737   350   561   1,172,648
Net Assets at March 31, 2014   152,232   -   -   152,232
Net Assets at March 31, 2015 $   247,622  $   -   $   -   $   247,622

Net Financing Provided from
General Revenue

  2015-16 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report

7
8

78

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
MARCH 31, 2016

NOTE 4 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

(in thousands)

Accounts receivable are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

NOTE 5 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

(in thousands)

2015

Gross
Amount

Fine Option
and Time
Served

Allowance
for

Doubtful
Accounts

Net
Realizable

Value

Net
Realizable

Value
Government of Canada $   27,949 $   -   $   -   $   27,949  $   30,156
Fines – Provincial   32,353   3,566   2,646   26,141   23,525
Fines – Federal   21,239   3,588   2,854   14,797   15,846
Ticket Processing   31,387   1,003   985   29,399   17,966
Fines – Late Payment Penalty   27,656   -   1,790   25,866   20,598
Other   19,942   -   2,400   17,542   18,188

$   160,526  $   8,157  $   10,675  $   141,694  $   126,279

2016

2016 2015
PPSA Service Agreement $ 61,092   $ 54,175
Motor Vehicle Acident Claim 54,301   52,373
Other Program Expenses 127,156   131,049

$ 242,549   $ 237,597

 2015-16 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report

79

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
MARCH 31, 2016

NOTE 6 DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
  (in thousands)

Unspent deferred capital contribution and transfers

The department received a $296 capital contribution in 2015 from the City of Calgary (the